

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BARRY CASHIN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES of AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF TO OPPOSITION

FEDERAL COMMUNITY DEFENDER

Colleen P. Fitzharris

Counsel for Petitioner

613 Abbott St., Suite 500

Detroit, Michigan 48226

Telephone No. (313) 967-5542

colleen_fitzharris@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

I. The Government Has Changed Positions 2

**II. Remand to the Sixth Circuit for Review Under § 3742(a)(3)
 Perpetuates a Well-Established Circuit Split** 2

**III. Section 3742(a) Is Not Applicable to Appeals from the Denial of a
 Motion to Reduce a Sentence Under § 3582(c)** 5

**IV. The Sixth Circuit May Not Review Mr. Cashin’s Sentence Even
 Under § 3742(a)(3)** 8

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1993).....	7
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011).....	6
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	9
<i>United States v. Bowers</i> , 615 F.3d 715 (6th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>United States v. Calton</i> , 900 F.3d 706 (5th Cir. 2018)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Cashin</i> , 822 F. App'x 378 (6th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>United States v. Chambliss</i> , 398 F. App'x 142 (6th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Colson</i> , 573 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 932 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>United States v. Domenech</i> , 675 F. App'x 519 (6th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 728 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 520 F. App'x 417 (6th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Marfil</i> , 825 F.3d 410, 411 (8th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 644 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 846 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	3, 4
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 553 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>United States v. Montanez</i> , 717 F.3d 287 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 888 F.3d 256 (6th Cir. 2018).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 855 F.3d 526 (3d Cir. 2017)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 797 F. App'x 226 (6th Cir. 2019).....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 759 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2014).....	3

Statutes

18 U.S.C § 3582(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	9
18 U.S.C. § 3582.....	6

18 U.S.C. § 3582(a)	6
18 U.S.C. § 3582(b)	6
18 U.S.C. § 3582(b)(2)	7
18 U.S.C. § 3582(b)(3)	7
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c).....	6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(i)	6
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(B)	6
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)(1)	1, 5
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)(2)	1
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)(3)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)(4)	1, 8
18 U.S.C. § 3742(c)(1)	10
18 U.S.C. § 3742(f)	7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 3742(f)(1).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3742(f)(2).....	7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3, 4

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(e)(1)(C)	10
